PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ajax Cooke Pty Ltd	04/30/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Global Automotive Logistics Pty Ltd	
Street Address:	564 St. Kilda Road	
Internal Address:	Level 2	
City:	Melbourne, Victoria	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3004	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6371709

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)544-2934

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

714-544-2934 Phone:

khahn@hkpatentlaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Kirk Hahn

Address Line 1: 14431 Holt Avenue

Santa Ana, CALIFORNIA 92705 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kirk Hahn

Total Attachments: 3

source=6371709-ASSIGN#page1.tif source=6371709-ASSIGN#page2.tif source=6371709-ASSIGN#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 016987 FRAME: 0325**

500069804

I, Norman Bruce Morcom, Registered Patent Attorney, of Suite 2, 334 Highbury Road, Mount Waverley, Victoria 3149, Australia DO HEREBY CERTIFY AND ATTEST that this assignment document of 3 pages is a true and faithful copy made by me today from the original document.

(signature)

(date)

6 July 2004

Deed of assignment made at Melbourne on 30 April 2004

Between

Ajax Cooke Pty Ltd ACN 006 926 656 of Level 2, 564 St Kilda Road, Melbourne, Victoria, 3004 ("Assignor")

Global Automotive Logistics Pty Ltd ACN 091 040 989 of Level 2, 564 St Kilda Road, Melbourne, Victoria, 3004 ("Assignee")

Recitals

- A. The Assignor and the Assignee are party to the Transfer Agreement.
- B. The Assignor is the owner of the Patent.
- C. Pursuant to the Transfer Agreement, the Assignor has agreed to assign the Patent to the Assignee.
- D. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, with effect from the Effective Time, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent on the terms and conditions contained in this Deed.

Now this Deed witnesses

1. Definitions

"Effective Time" means midnight at the commencement of 16 March 2004.

"Patent" means the United States patent set out in the Schedule including the invention which is the subject of that patent.

"Transfer Agreement" means the Business Transfer Agreement dated 18 March 2004 between the Assignor (as transferor) and the Assignee (as transferee).

2. Assignment

In consideration of the payment by Assignee to Assignor of the sum of AU\$1.00, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts, with effect from the Effective Time:

- (a) all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent; and
- (b) all rights and immunities relating to, or arising, or to arise from the Patent, including all present and past rights to sue for infringement of the Patent.

3. Further acts

Each party must promptly do all further acts and execute and deliver all further documents (in form and content reasonably satisfactory to that party) required by law or reasonably requested by another party to give effect to this Deed.

PATENT REEL: 016987 FRAME; 0326

MELWORKDOCS\323\988776.1

Governing law and jurisdiction 4.

The Deed is governed by the laws of the State of Victoria, Australia. Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of courts exercising jurisdiction there in connection with matters concerning this Deed.

5. Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties on separate counterparts. Each counterpart constitutes an original of this Deed, all of which together constitute one deed.

Executed as a deed.

Executed by Ajax Cooke Pty Ltd ACN 006 926 656 by its attorney, pursuant to Power of Attorney dated 29 April 2004, who declares that he has received no notice of revocation or amendment to the said Power of Attorney:

Signature of Attorney

Neil Sherrin Christense: Company Secretary

Name of Attorney in full

Signature of Witness

GRAEME DOUGLAS NORMAN

Name of Witness

Executed by Global Automotive Logistics Pty Ltd ACN 091 040 989 by its attorney, pursuant to Power of Attorney dated 29 April 2004, who declares that he has received no notice of revocation or amendment to the said Power of Attorney

Signature of Attorney

Neil Sherrin Christenson Company Square

Name of Attorney in full

Signature of Witness

GRAEME DOUGLAS NORMAN

Name of Witness

Schedule

Patent

Country	Title	Patent Number	Patentee
USA	Improvements Relating to Screws and Threadforms	6,371,709	Registered owner - Reid Construction Systems Pty Ltd and Hanstock Fasteners Pty Ltd. Assigned to Ajax Cooke Pty Ltd by deed on 26/9/03.

PATENT

REEL: 016987 FRAME: 0328